

No. 19-511

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FACEBOOK, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

NOAH DUGUID, ET AL.,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
DR. HENNING SCHULZRINNE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT NOAH DUGUID**

KRIS SKAAR
Counsel of Record
SKAAR & FEAGLE, LLP
133 Mirramont Lake Drive
Woodstock, GA 30189
(770) 427-5600
kskaar@skaarandfeagle.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Henning Schulzrinne

Dated: October 23, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT3

I. The TCPA is Congress’ Answer to
the Robocall Epidemic.3

A. The TCPA’s Coverage of
Autodialers Calling *Stored*
Telephone Numbers is
Essential to Protect
Privacy and Stop Denial of
Service Attacks.....3

B. Autodialed Calls Result in
Hangups and “Dead Air.”5

C. Congress was Aware of
Autodialers Targeting
Stored Numbers.6

D. Congress Intended the
TCPA to be Simple to
Apply.....7

II. Ordinary Smartphone Usage is
Not Subject to the TCPA.9

A.	The D.C. Circuit’s Concern with Smartphones was Alleviated when it Discarded the FCC’s Expansive Interpretation of Capacity.....	9
B.	Ordinary Smartphone Usage is Not Automatic Dialing.....	10
	CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F. 3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	3, 9, 10, 13
<i>Allan v. Penn. Higher Ed. Assistance Agency</i> , 968 F. 3d 567 (6th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Duran v. La Boom Disco, Inc.</i> , 955 F. 3d 279 (2nd Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Glasser v. Hilton Grand Vacations Co., LLC</i> , 948 F. 3d 1301 (2020)	9-10, 12
<i>Hashw v. Dept. Stores Nat’l Bank</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 1058 (D. Minn. 2013).....	7-8
<i>Hunt v. 21st Mortg. Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 12343953 (N.D. Ala. Oct. 28, 2013)	2, 7
<i>In re ACA Int’l Decl. Ruling</i> , 23 FCC Rcd. 559 (2008).....	4
<i>In re Soundbite Decl. Ruling</i> , 27 FCC Rcd. 15391 (2012).....	12
<i>In re TCPA Rules & Regulations</i> , 18 FCC Rcd. 14014 (2003).....	2, 5, 6, 12
<i>Keyes v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 335 F. Supp. 3d 951 (E.D.Mich. 2018)	8
<i>King v. Time Warner Cable</i> , 894 F. 3d 473 (2018)	10

Mims v. Arrow Fin. Svcs., LLC,
132 S. Ct. 740 (2012)3, 8, 9

Sessions v. Barclays Bank Delaware,
317 F. Supp. 3d 1208 (2018).....7

STATUTES:

47 U.S.C. § 2272, 4, 6, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Hearing before the Subcomm. On
Telecommc'ns and Fin. Of the House
Comm. On Energy and Commerce, 102
Cong. 9, 2 (1991)7

S. 1462, The Automated Telephone Consumer
Protection Act of 1991: Hearing before
the Subcomm. On Commc'ns, S. Hrg.
102-960, 16 (July 24, 1991)7

U.S. Patent No. 3,274,346 (issued Sept. 20, 1966)6

U.S. Patent No. 3,445,601 (issued May 20, 1969).....6

U.S. Patent No. 4,829,563 (issued May 9, 1989).....6
